
 
 

 

 

23 February 2022 

At 5.00 pm 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 

 
 



Local Planning Panel 23 February 2022 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Development Application: 49A-57 Pitt Street, Sydney and 5010 Dalley Street, 
Sydney - D/2021/1325 

4.   Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications 

 



 

 

 

As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to 
Members of the Local Planning Panel (LPP) about items on a meeting agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the City of Sydney 
Local Planning Panel Operational Procedures, LPP meetings are audio visually recorded and 
webcast live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a LPP meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived. 

Consent  

By attending a LPP meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a LPP meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City/LPP. To 
be clear, unless set out in a resolution, the City/LPP does not endorse or support such 
statements. 

The City/LPP does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals 
during LPP meetings that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive 
comments. Such statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of 
legal proceedings and potential liability, for which the City/LPP takes no responsibility. 

To enable the LPP to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, 
we encourage people interested in speaking at meetings to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing 
secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the LPP report before speaking, as it may address your 
concerns so that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker and prepare your 
presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information 
that the LPP may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate 
three representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are 
representing. 

At the start of each LPP meeting, the Chair may re-order agenda items so that those items with 
speakers can be dealt with first. 

LPP reports are on line at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au . 

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Local Planning Panel 23 February 2022 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meeting of the Local Planning Panel, which have been endorsed by 
the Chair of that meeting, are submitted for noting: 

Meeting of 2 February 2022 

1

Item 1.



Local Planning Panel 23 February 2022 
 

 

Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, 

all Panel members are required to sign a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on 

the agenda. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 15 of Schedule 4B of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, members of the Local Planning Panel are required to disclose 
pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Panel members are also required to disclose any non-pecuniary interests in any matter on 
the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

 

1

Item 2.



Local Planning Panel 2 February 2022 
 

Development Application: 49A-57 Pitt Street, Sydney and 5010 Dalley Street, 
Sydney - D/2021/1325 

File No.: D/2021/1325 

Summary 

Date of Submission: 18 November 2021 

Applicant: Mirvac Commercial Sub PRV Pty Limited 

Designer: Traditional Hoardings and CJ Arms 

Developer: Mirvac  

Owner: Mirvac Commercial Sub PRV Pty Limited and City of 
Sydney Council 

Planning Consultant: Ethos Urban 

Cost of Works: $467,304.20 

Zoning: The site is in the B8 metropolitan centre zone. The 
proposed temporary use of the public domain for a 
construction hoarding to facilitate the construction of a 
commercial development is permitted with consent. 

Proposal Summary: The development application seeks consent for the 
temporary use of Dalley Street for the erection of protective 
hoarding and scaffolding for associated demolition and 
construction works for the approved and proposed 
development at 55 Pitt Street, Sydney.  

The proposed construction hoarding is classified as a Type 
B structure in accordance with the City of Sydney 
Guidelines for Hoardings and Scaffolding 2017 and is 
proposed to be located along approximately 35m of the 
eastern portion of Dalley Street. The hoarding will span 
over the roadway and footpaths on both sides of Dalley 
Street and is proposed to include site sheds above, 
maximising the usability of the hoarding given the 
constrained conditions of the 55 Pitt Street site.  

The protective hoarding will have a maximum clear head 
height of 5.3m when measured from the roadway. 

1

Item 3.



Local Planning Panel 2 February 2022 
 

The application is referred to the Local Planning Panel in 
accordance with Schedule 3 of the Local Planning Panels 
Direction dated 30 June 2020 as Council is the landowner 
of Dalley Street, the public roadway where the 
development is proposed. 

Summary Recommendation: The development application is recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions. 

Development Controls: (i) Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 

(ii) Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 
2000 

(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney 
Harbour Catchment) 2005 

(iv) Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012  

(v) Sydney Development Control Plan 2012  

(vi) City of Sydney Development Contributions Plan 2012 

(vii) City of Sydney Hoardings and Scaffolding Policy 
2017 and Guidelines 

Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B. Selected Drawings 

  

2



Local Planning Panel 2 February 2022 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that consent be granted to Development Application No. D/2021/1325 subject 
to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report.  

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(A) The development complies with the objectives of the B8 metropolitan centre zone 
pursuant to the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

(B) The development is consistent with the objectives of the Sydney Development Control 
Plan 2012. 

(C) The proposed development will have an acceptable impact on the local road and 
pedestrian network within Central Sydney. 

(D) The temporary use is not considered to adversely impact on any adjoining land or the 
amenity of the neighbourhood, subject to conditions. 

(E) The development is capable of complying with the relevant provisions of the Hoardings 
and Scaffoldings Policy 2017 and Guidelines, subject to separate approval under the 
Local Government Act 1993 and Roads Act 1993. 

  

3



Local Planning Panel 2 February 2022 
 

Background 

The Site and Surrounding Development 

1. The site has a legal description of Lot 1 DP 513109 known at 49A-57 Pitt Street, 
Sydney and street section 5010 Dalley Street. The site at 49A-57 Pitt Street forms part 
of a larger redevelopment site including sit
[...]
development within the catchment.  

23. The site is within the Sydney Harbour Catchment and eventually drains into Sydney 
Harbour. However, the site is not located in the Foreshores Waterways Area or 
adjacent to a waterway and therefore, with the exception of the objective of improved 
water quality, the objectives of the SREP are not applicable to the proposed 
development. The development is consistent with the controls contained within the 
deemed SEPP. 

Local Environmental Plans 

Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 

24. An assessment of the proposed development against the relevant provisions of the 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 is provided in the following sections.  

10



Local Planning Panel 2 February 2022 
 

Part 2 Permitted or prohibited development  

Provision  Compliance Comment 

2.3 Zone objectives and Land 
Use Table 

Yes The site is located in the B8 Metropolitan 
Centre zone. The proposed development 
is defined as temporary use of the public 
domain for construction hoardings and is 
permissible with consent in the zone. The 
proposal generally meets the objectives 
of the zone.  

2.8 Temporary use of land Yes The proposed development seeks 
consent for the temporary use of the 
public roadway for the purposes of a 
construction hoarding to facilitate the 
development within the adjacent site. 

Although the proposal seeks to use the 
public roadway for a period longer than 
52 days, the development is permissible 
in the zone. Further, the temporary use is 
not considered to adversely impact on 
any adjoining land or the amenity of the 
neighbourhood, subject to conditions. 

Part 5 Miscellaneous provisions 

Provision Compliance Comment 

5.10 Heritage conservation Yes The site is within close proximity to 
several items of local and state 
significance. The proposed development 
will not adversely impact the heritage 
significance of surrounding heritage 
items.   

Part 6 Local provisions – height and floor space 

Provision  Compliance Comment 

Division 4 Design excellence 

6.21 Design excellence Yes The proposal would facilitate a future 
development that has undergone a 
competitive design process in 
accordance with this clause. 

 

 

11



Local Planning Panel 2 February 2022 
 

Provision  Compliance Comment 

Division 5 Site specific provisions 

6.25 APDG block Yes The proposal involves the occupation of 
part of the public domain for hoarding 
and scaffolding structures that are 
associated with demolition, site 
establishment and construction work for  
a future commercial development.  

The proposal is capable of complying 

with the prescribed site specific controls. 

Development Control Plans 

Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 

25. An assessment of the proposed development against the relevant provisions within the 
Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 is provided in the following sections.  

Section 3 – General Provisions   

Provision Compliance Comment 

3.1 Public Domain Elements Yes The proposed development seeks to 
temporarily occupy part of the roadway 
and pedestrian footpath for the purposes 
of a construction hoarding to facilitate the 
adjacent site works. 

The application has been accompanied 
by a Construction Pedestrian and Traffic 
Management Plan and is considered to 
have an acceptable impact on the local 
road network. 

3.9 Heritage Yes The proposed development will not 

adversely impact the heritage 

significance of surrounding heritage 

items.   

 

  

12



Local Planning Panel 2 February 2022 
 

Section 6 – Specific Sites  

Provision  Compliance Comment 

6.1.4 The APDG site (bounded 
by Alfred, Pitt, Dalley and 
George Streets) 

Yes The proposed development would 
facilitate the approved demolition works 
and proposed construction works for 
future the future commercial 
development. 

Consideration to the site specific 
provisions would be undertaken in the 
detailed development DA lodged 
separate to the subject application. 

Guidelines for Hoarding and Scaffolding  

26. The application proposes the temporary use of the public domain for a Type B 
hoarding as defined in the City of Sydney Guidelines for Hoarding and Scaffolding (the 
Guidelines).  

27. The purpose of the Guidelines is to prescribe minimum performance objectives and 
specific design criteria (deemed-to-comply provisions) to limit and control impacts on 
pedestrian and cycleway networks and neighbourhood amenity whilst allowing 
proponents of development, contractors and building owners to undertake required 
work and to meet their legislative work safety responsibilities and other requirements. 

28. The application was referred to Council's Construction and Building Unit who 
considered the following key design issues against the Guidelines: 

(a) The hoarding will require the closure of the northern footpath along Dalley Street. 

(b) The widening of the Southern footpath will have impacts on the width of the 
Dalley Street traffic lanes.   

(c) The proximity of the hoarding deck to the building opposite will restrict natural 
light into the ground floor tenancy.  

(d) Site sheds located on the deck of B-Class hoardings like this are typically used 
for builders’ amenities (e.g. lunchrooms, offices, toilet facilities etc.) meaning 
workers from the site will be regularly walking on the hoarding deck. 

29. In consideration of the above matters, Council's Construction and Building Unit note 
the proposed design of the hoarding is capable of complying with the Guidelines.  

30. In addition to development consent the formal approval of the detailed design of the 
structure itself must be submitted for consideration in a future hoarding application. 
The hoarding application will consider the relevant provisions of the Local Government 
Act 1993 and Roads Act 1993 and determine whether the specific design of the 
hoarding is appropriate. A condition of consent is  recommended that will allow future 
design modificat
[...]
ian and vehicle safety during the demolition and construction phases of the 55 
Pitt Street project. 

38. Subject to the implementation of conditions as detailed in the report and Attachment A, 
it is considered that the proposed development is generally compliant with the relevant 
planning controls for the site. The development is considered to have acceptable 
impacts on surrounding transport and pedestrian movements and is recommended for 
approval. 

ANDREW THOMAS 

Executive Manager Planning and Development 

Marie Burge, Senior Planner 

15



Attachment A 

Recommended Conditions of Consent 

16



CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 

SCHEDULE 1A 

APPROVED DEVELOPMENT/DESIGN MODIFICATIONS 

Note:  Some conditions in Schedule 1A are to be satisfied prior to issue of a 
Construction Certificate and some are to be satisfied prior to issue of Occupation 
Certificate, where indicated. 

(1) APPROVED DEVELOPMENT 

(a) Development must be in accordance with Development Application No. 
D/2021/1325 dated 18 November 2021 and the following drawings 
prepared by Traditional Hoardings & CJ Arms : 

Drawing Number Drawing Name Date 

HA 1.1A (Rev. A) Plan View 3 November 2021 

HA 1.2 (Rev. A) Pitt St Elevation 3 November 2021 

HA 1.3 (Rev. A) Queens Court Elevation 3 November 2021 

0200 (Rev. P1) Temporary Civil Works – 
Dalley Street Footpath 
Widening 

27 October 2021 

and as amended by the conditions of this consent. 

(b) In the event of any inconsistency between the approved plans and 
supplementary documentation, the plans will prevail. 

(2) SECTION 7.12 CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE – SUBMITTED AND VERIFIED 
PRIOR TO ISSUE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE 

A monetary contribution is payable to the City of Sydney pursuant to Section 
7.12 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the Central 
Sydney Development Contributions Plan 2020. 

The Section 7.12 levy is determined by the development cost, as per the 
following table: 

17



Development cost * 

* Refer to
[...]
nd
se

rv
ic

es
 a

re
 a

pp
ro

xim
at

e 
on

ly
 a

nd
 th

ei
r e

xa
ct

 p
os

iti
on

 sh
ou

ld
 b

e 
pr

ov
en

 o
n 

sit
e.

 N
o

gu
ar

an
te

e 
is 

gi
ve

n 
th

at
 e

xis
tin

g 
se

rv
ic

es
 a

re
 sh

ow
n.

15
07

4-
C

JA
-0

0-
L0

0-
D

R-
C

-1
01

0-
TE

M
PO

RA
RY

 C
IV

IL
 W

O
RK

S.
d

w
g

0
2

10
15

20
25

35
50

m

1:
50

0

5

29



Local Planning Panel 23 February 2022 
 

Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications 

File No: X019228 

Summary 

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Local Planning Panel (LPP) of the 
current applications under assessment that are to be reported to the LPP, of applications 
that have been previously determined by the LPP and have been subject to modification 
applications, and appeals relating to LPP applications. 

Attachment A contains a list of applications due to be determined by the LPP. This list 
includes the application reference number, address of the proposal, the description of the 
proposal, the target meeting date and the reason why the application is referred to the LPP 
for determination. 

Attachment B contains a summary of Land and Environment Court appeal information 
relating to applications determined by the LPP or appeals relating to deemed refusals of 
applications that would have been determined by the LPP. 

Attachment C contains a list of applications for modification lodged in the second quarter of 
2021/22 on previous LPP approvals.   

Recommendation 

It is resolved that it is resolved that the subject report be received and noted.  

Attachments 

Attachment A. Applications to be Reported to the Local Planning Panel 

Attachment B. Appeals Related to  Local Planning Panel Applications 

Attachment C. List of Modification Applications Lodged on Local Planning Panel 
Approvals  

  

1

Item 4.



Local Planning Panel 23 February 2022 
 

Background 

1. There are currently 31 applications lodged with the City that are to be considered and 
determined by the LPP. 

2. The list of development applications is provided in Attachment A. The application list is 
sorted by target meeting date.  

3. Attachment B details Land and Environment Court appeals that relate to LPP 
decisions or applications that were due to be determined by LPP but were subject to a 
deemed refusal appeal. Four applications were deemed to have been refused during 
assessment and two are appeals of an LPP decision.  

4. Attachment C lists modification applications relating to LPP approvals lodged in the 
second quarter of 2021/22. There were seven modifications lodged in the second 
quarter of 2021/22 and  three applications remain under assessment.  

Relevant Legislation 

5. Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 

ANDREW THOMAS 

Executive Manager Planning and Development 

James Farrar, Information and Systems Officer  

2



Attachment A 

Applications to be Reported to the Local 

Planning Panel 

 

3



Applications to be reported to the Local Planning Panel 

# Application 
number 

Address Description Meeting target Reason for LPP 
determination 

1 D/2021/1325               49A-57 Pitt Street  
SYDNEY  NSW  2000 

Temporary use of Dalley Street for the erection of 
protective hoarding and scaffolding for associated 
demolition and construction works 

23/02/2022 Conflict of interest 

2 D/2021/1336               38-46 Oxford Street  
DARLINGHURST  NSW  2010 

Alterations and additions to existing sex on premises 
venue to expand to the rear lower ground floor of Lot 4. 
Proposed trading hours are Monday 10.00am to 1.00am, 
Tuesday - Thursday 10.00am to 6.00am, Friday 10.00am 
to 12.00am, Saturday 24 hours and Sunday 12.00am to 
6.00am. 

16/03/2022 Sensitive 
development. Sex 
services premises 

3 D/2020/993                422-424 Cleveland Street  
SURRY HILLS  NSW  2010 

Construction of mixed-use development comprising a 26-
bedroom boarding house, cafe, and co-working space. 

16/03/2022 Contenti
[...]
am Street S4.55(1) – Modification. Corrections to minor errors and 

miscalculations.  
13/12/2021 Under 

assessment 
 

D/2020/529/A              
74 Rosebery Avenue S4.55 (1) Modification of consent. Deletion of condition 5 Section 

7.11 Contributions which was imposed in error 
16/12/2021 Under 

assessment 
01/02/2022 

D/2020/1409/A             
634 Botany Road S4.55(1A) - Modification of consent. Amend RL of the basement 

and ground floor levels and amend car parking layout  
23/12/2021 Under 

assessment 
 

17


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Disclosures of Interest
	3 Development Application: 49A-57 Pitt Street, Sydney and 5010 Dalley Street, Sydney - D/2021/1325
	Attachment A - Recommended Conditions of Consent
	Attachment B - Selected Drawings

	4 Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications
	Attachment A - Applications to be Reported to the Local Planning Panel
	Attachment B - Appeals Related to Local Planning Panel Applications
	Attachment C - List of Modification Applications Lodged on Local Planning Panel Approvals






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 Meeting No 64 

 Wednesday 23 February 2022 

 Notice Date 16 February 2022 

 



Wednesday 23 February 2022 2  
 

 

Index to Minutes 

ITEM PAGE NO 

1. Confirmation of Minutes ................................................................................................... 3 

2. Disclosures of Interest ...................................................................................................... 3 

3. Development Application: 49A-57 Pitt Street, Sydney and 5010 Dalley 
Street, Sydney - D/2021/1325 ............................................................................................ 4 

4. Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications ......................................... 5 

Present 

 Mr Steven Layman (Chair), Ms Helena Miller, Mr Marcus Trimble and Associate Professor Amelia 
Thorpe. 

At the commencement of business at 5.01pm, those present were: 

 Mr Layman, Ms Miller, Mr Trimble and A/Prof Thorpe. 

The Executive Manager Planning and Development was also present. 

The Chair opened the meeting with introductory comments about the purpose and format of the 
meeting and an acknowledgement of country. 

The Chair advised that the meeting was being held via audio visual links, with panel members, 
relevant staff and those addressing the panel attending the meeting remotely. 



 3 Wednesday 23 February 2022 
 

 

Item 1   Confirmation of Minutes 

The Panel noted the minutes of the Local Planning Panel of 2 February 2022, which have been 
endorsed by the Chair of that meeting. 

Item 2   Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, all panel 
members have signed a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on the agenda. 

No members disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 



Wednesday 23 February 2022 4  
 

Item 3   Development Application: 49A-57 Pitt Street, Sydney and 5010 Dalley 
Street, Sydney - D/2021/1325 

The Panel granted consent to Development Application No. D/2021/1325 subject to the conditions 
set out in Attachment A to the subject report.  

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The development complies with the objectives of the B8 metropolitan centre zone pursuant to 
the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

(B) The development is consistent with the objectives of the Sydney Development Control Plan 
2012. 

(C) The proposed development will have an acceptable impact on the local road and pedestrian 
network within Central Sydney. 

(D) The temporary use is not considered to adversely impact on any adjoining land or the 
amenity of the neighbourhood, subject to conditions. 

(E) The development is capable of complying with the relevant provisions of the Hoardings and 
Scaffoldings Policy 2017 and Guidelines, subject to separate approval under the Local 
Government Act 1993 and Roads Act 1993. 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2021/1325 

Speakers 

Brendan Hoskins (Ethos Urban) and Hayden Callaghan (Mirvac) – on behalf of the applicant. 



 5 Wednesday 23 February 2022 
 

 

Item 4   Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications 

The Panel received and noted the subject report. 

Carried unanimously. 

X019228 

The meeting of the Local Planning Panel concluded at 5.14pm. 

CHAIR 


